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Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Installer Name: C..,_,,/, S ~ J <.. 
1st Inspection Date: t; / /i 

Inspector Nlme: 111• 'It e r 
_ OSSF Installer 1: tf} S {)0.{) ~ lf J-1 

2nd Inspection Da~ 1 3rd Inspection Date:, ______ _ 

Inspector Name: ~ Inspector Name:. _ _______ _ 

Permit#: l 0 9 I <' .J 
liilt:l ,_., Address: 

a.lciM 
Asi-J(D ~~~.t I ~oo A~~JJIIJ ~~~ ..... t -~ · ·· 1 2nd..-.. I...,._ 

4 

s 

6 

5SOILCONOITIONS & 
DISTANCES Site and Soil 

tonslltem w'ml 
PllnninJ Materials A 

28S.31{t) 
28530(b)(l){AJ(iv) 

'l&s3'i:4~1~"~ 
285.30(b)(l)(A)(IIi) 
285 . .30(b){l)(A)(il) 

285.30(b)(1)(A)(I) 

jsrrE AND SOIL CONOO'IOHS & 
ISETIACIC DISTANCES Setbadc 
Distances 
Meet Mlnlmum StanU'ds 

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 

SEWE.R PIPE Two Way Sanitary · 
Type Oeanout Properly Installed 
(Add. C/0 Every 100' &/or 90 
degree bends) 

PitETREATMENT Installed (if 
required) TC£Q Apprcwed Ust 
l'ltETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 

Meet Minimum Requirements 

/ 

/ 

/ 

~ 

• PRETREATMENT Grease 
Interceptors if required for 

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

28S.31(d) 

285.32(a)(l) 

285.32(a)(3) 

285.32(a)(S) 

285.32(b){l)(G)285.32(b)(1 
)(E)(iii) 

285.32(b~l)(E)(Iv} 

28S.32(b){l)(f} 
l&5.32(b){l)(B) 

l85.32(b){l)(C}(i) 
285.32(b){l)(C){ii) 
28S.32(b)(l}(D) 
28S.32(b)(1)(E} 
285.32(b)(l}{A) 

2&5.32{b){1)(E}(ii)(ll} 
2&5.32(b}(l)(E}(I) 

28S.32fb)(1l(El<m<'l 

285.34(d) 

7 ,commercial 

IH 1- ,/5"71, 
-fi.,., I< s e, 1J J. t! veld 
wo.rc... r~~Jc_ ~>It~ w-ef . I 
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W~I( I ,c,., c. 

&,/6/ttf 

I 

/ _ _/ 

~(~~d 
I 

'­'-

~ 

ow 

l 

0d fi;u # 
~-.hrvX 
~~p 



. 
' 

-
40 

~ 

~ 

APPUC'ATION MEA DistribUtion 
jlllpt, ..... SptWder Heads. 
1¥-OMr5 Color Coded Purple? 

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used I Pressure Is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area. notbiJWwkhln 10ft of 
sprinkler beads? 
• iAJ>PUCATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan Is a5 l)esi&ned 

41 

APPLICATION AREA Area ln$talled 

42 

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements 

I 
If! . 

PUMP TANK Material Type & 

44 Manufacturer 

PUMP TANl Type/Size of Pump 
Installed 

45 

---

v 
I 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

CbtloN '**' 285.33(d)(2)(Gl(ml(ll)285.3 
l{d)(2)(6)(lll)(lll)285.33(d)( 

2)(G)(v) 
285.3l(d)(2)(G)(IIl) 
28S.33(d)(2){G)(Jv) 
28533(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d\(2\(G\01\ 

285.33(d)(2){G)(iil)(l) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
28S.33(d)(2.)(A) 
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No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Installer Name: C •lo\.w l~ty S; j <.. OSSF Installer#: __________________ _ 

1st Inspection Date: ~ / S /I' 2nd Inspection Date:. ________ 3rd Inspection Date: _______ _ 

Inspector Name: 111 , 'k C r Inspector Name: ________ _ Inspector Name: _________ _ 

Permit#: to 9 l "3 Address: (1~1-~t> ~;t.&- I ~oo ALJDIIIJ tJ~ 
Description Anwser Citations Notes 1st lnsel. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. 

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 28S.31(a) 

SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 28S.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 

Conditions Consistent with 28S.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 

'/s/t'l Submitted Planning Materials / 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 

285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 

I 285.30(b)(1)(A)(i) 

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 285.91(10) 

I SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
285.30(b)(4) 

Distances / 285.31(d) 
Meet Minimum Standards 

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 

from Structure to Disposal System / (Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch . 40, 285.32(a)(1) 

SDR 26) 

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 

/ to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 285.32(a)(3) 
Foot 

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary-

Type Clean out Properly Installed 
~ (Add . C/0 Every 100' &/or 90 

degree bends) 
285.32(a)(S) 

PRETREATMENT Installed (if 

required) TCEQ Approved list 285.32(b)(1)(G)285.32(b)(1 
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) )(E)( iii) 
Meet Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 

285.32(b)(1)(E) 

285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b )(1)( E)(ii)( II) 

285.32(b )( 1)( E)(i) 

285.32(b)( 1)( E)( ii)( I) 

- ,, .. 
PRETREATMENT Grease 

Interceptors if required for 285.34(d) 
commercial 



No. Description Anwser 

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 

Marked SEPTIC TANK If 

SingleTank, 2 

Compartments Provided with 

Baffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet Flowline 

Greater than 

3" and "T" Provided on Inlet and 

Outlet 

SEPTIC TANK Septic Tank(s) Meet 

Minimum Requirements 

8 

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 

Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used / 

9 

SEPTIC TANK Inspection/ Clean 

Out Port & Risers Provided on / Tanks Buried Greater than 12" 

Sealed and Capped 

10 

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 

system provided 

SEPTIC TANK Riser permanently 

/ fastened to lid or cast into tank 

SEPTIC TANK Riser cap protected 

against unauthorized intrusions 

11 

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume / Installed 
12 

PUMP TANK Volume Installed 

" 13 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 

Installed 

14 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Manufacturer 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Model 

15 Number 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive 

16 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching 

Chamber 

17 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-

transpirative 

18 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 

285.32(b)(1)(E) 

285.91(2) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b )( 1)( E)(iii) 

285.32( b)( 1)( E)(ii)( II) 

285.32(b)(1)( E)(ii)(l) 

285.32(b)( 1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 

285.34(b) 

285.38(d) 

285.38(d) 

285.38(e) 

7Sc fjO.../ . tJk~ I 

L0;> ,;>;>\0/\'•/ 

285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(2) 

285.33(a)(3) 

Llf533\aJ(If 
285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(2) 

LOJ , J..>\01\-' 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(1) 

285 .33(a)(2) 

Page 2 

1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. 

6/$'/lct 
I 

' 
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No. Description 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation 

19 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 

20 Substitution 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 

21 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 

22 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound 

23 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 

24 

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 

25 or4" PVC 

DRAIN FIELD Area Installed 
26 

DRAIN FIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 

27 

DRAIN FIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAIN FIELD Excavation 
Separation DRAIN FIELD Depth of 
Porous Media 
DRAIN FIELD Type of Porous Media 

28 

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel -

29 Geotextile Fabric in Place 

DRAIN FIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAIN FIELD Chambers- Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.) 

30 

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches 

31 

Anwser 

~ 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 
LlS!).jjlaJill 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2) 

285.33(d)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33{a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 

LlS!:I3jlaJijJ 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(d)(6) 
285.33(c)(4) 

285.33(b)(l)(A)(v) 

285.33(b)(l)(E) 

1) 5/~ ~z~' 
• 3. , 

285.33(c)(2) ;2)~ 7 ~ 

> 

285.33(d)(l)(C)(i) 

Page 3 

1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. 



. . 

No. 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

Description 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 

Only by Single Family Dwelling 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

Topographic Slopes 

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 

Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 

& an additional 400 ft. for each 

additional bedroom ) 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 

Depth of 18 inches to 3ft. & Vertical 

Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2ft. to 

restrictive horizon and ground water 

respectfully 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 

Drain Pipe (1.25- 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 

( 3/16- 1/4" dia. Hole Size) 5 ft . Apart 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 

Aerobic Unit Installed According 

to Approved Guidelines. 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Secondary restraint system 

provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 

UNIT Riser permanently fastened 

to lid or cast into_tank 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 

cap protected against 

unauthorized intrusions 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Chlorinator Properly Installed with 

Chlorine Tablets in Place. 
PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 

approved concrete tank or other 

acceptable materials & 
construction 

PUMP TANK Sampling Port 

Provided in the Treated Effluent 

Line 

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 

Anti- Siphon Device Present When 

Required 

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 

High Water Alarm Installed on 

Separate Circuit From Pump 

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 

Port & Risers Provided 

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 

system provided 

PUMP TANK Riser permanently 

fastened to lid or cast into tank 

PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 

against unauthorized intrusions 

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 

svstem provided 
PUMP TANK Electrical 

Connections in Approved Junction 

Boxes I Wiring Buried 

Anwser 

•• Jill ' ' 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Otatlons Notes 

285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)(B) 

285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 

285.33(b)(3)(F) 

285.32(c)(l) 

Page 4 

1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. 



. , 

No. Description 

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Frtting. Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

40 

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used I Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed 

41 

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed 

42 

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements 

43 

PUMP TANK Material Type & 

44 Manufacturer 

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed 

45 

Anwser 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(ll)285.3 
3( d)( 2)(G)(iii)(ltl)285.33( d)( 

2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(l) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(A) 
285.33(d)(2)(F) 

. 
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

109103

Ronald G. Dunaway

500  APOLLO DR 

CANYON LAKE, TX 78133

Samuel Tourner Survey No. 341, Abs 618Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Septic Tank

Leaching Chambers

Acreage:  2.5300

05/10/2019



COUNTY OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION CHECKLIST Staff will complete shaded 

items Date Received initials 

Permit Number 

Instructions: 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A" . This OSSF Development 
Application Checklist must accompany the completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

X Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to 
Operate 

X Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

X Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials 
shall consist of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

X Required Permit Fee 

RECEIVE 

X Copy of Recorded Deed 
MAY 0 6 2019 

__ Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System 

__ Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

__ Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application 
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application. 

~pplicant 
__ COMPLETE APPLICATION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

Check No .. __ _ Receipt No. __ _ (Missing Items Circled, Application Refused) 

Revised : January 2015 



* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH*** 

APPLICATION FOR PERMJT POR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ON-SITE SEWAGE F'AC!LITY AND LICENS E TO OPERATE 

Date May 2, 2019 
----------~~------------ Permit # -~I-'-'0'-9~J~Q=0=----

Owner Name RONALD G. DUNAWAY Agent Name GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. 

Mailing Address APOLLO DRIVE Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK ----------------------------------
City, State, Zip CANYON LAKE, TX 78133 City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 

------------------~~----------

Phone# 210-827-7800 Phone # (830) 905-2778 

Email Email gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com 

All correspondence should be sent to: D Owner ~Agent 0 Both Method : D Mail ~ Email 

Subdivision Name Unit/Phase/Section Lot Block ----------------------------- -------
Acreage/Legal _____ ..=S..::...:A::....M~U=-E=L=-.:..T....:O:....::U:..:.R-=N..:.:.E=.:R:..::...=.S-=U~R:...:V....:E::..::' Y=-N=--=0..;_. -=-34_;_1~. ' -=-A~6--=-l-=-8,:......B:....:.E::.::: I::...N_G_' 2_._52_8_A_C_R_E_S ____________ _ 

Street Name/Address ---------------------------------500 APOLLO DRIVE City CANYON LAKE 
---~-__;_ _____ _ Zip 

------------78133 

Type of Development: 
RECEIVED 

C8J Single Family Residential 

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) HOUSE I STORAGE BUILDING 
---~~~=-~~~---------------

MAY 0 6 2019 
Number of Bedrooms 2 

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 828 
COth\JTY Ei\.1 .. , 

~ .. . it ~.£ER 

0 Non-Single Family Residential 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility --------------------------------
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools , Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants --------------------------
Restaurants , Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats --------------------------------------------
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home- Indicate Number of Beds -----------------------------------------
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces -------------------------------------------------
Miscellaneous -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Estimated Cost of Construction : $ 125,000 (Structure Only) 
------~-------

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 

0 Yes [8J No (if yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement) 

Source of Water C8J Public D Private Well 

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? ~ Yes D No 

By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material facts. 
- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 

site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facil ities. 
- I also understand that ermit of authoriz · to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 

by the C I ood Damage P tion Order. 
- I affir a · e c nt t 1c release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

;J1Ay--z_- c a I c; 
DatE?' Page I of 2 

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfeis, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised April 2019 



SAMUEL TOURNER SURVEY NO. 341 , A618, BEING 2.528 ACRES 

* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH*** 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON. P .E . 

System Description PROPRIETARY; SEPTIC TANK AND LEACHlNG CHAMBERS 
--------------------------------------------------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

750 GAL. DUAL COMP. SEPTIC 
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) TANK Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) 180 
-----------------------------------------

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? DYes ~ No 

708 
---------------------------------------------------

RECEIVED 
(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E .)) 

MAY 0 6 2019 
Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? DYes ~ No 

(if yes, the R. S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) COUNTY ENGINEER 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? DYes D No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will 
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? ~Yes D No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the P.E . or R.S . shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? DYes ~No 
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to construct will) 
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is this property within an incorporated city? DYes ~ No 

By signing this application , I certify that: 

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
- 1 affir tively consent to the online p sting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application , as applicable 

May 2, 2019 
Date 

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 

Page 2 of 2 
Revised July 2018 



1

Ritzen, Brenda

From: Greg Johnson <gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 10:06 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda
Subject: Re: Permit 109103

Since their residence is built into the storage building, parking will be between Carpenter 
and the building, or in the building. 
Thanks, 
Greg 
 

Send for Greg W. Johnson, P.E.,R.S.) 

170 Hollow Oak 

New Braunfels, TX 78132 

  

Office/Fax (830) 905-2778 

Email: gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com 

 
 
On Tuesday, May 14, 2019, 8:40:52 AM CDT, Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:  
 
 

Greg, 

  

I completely overlooked the 4 stand-alone chambers.  One more question, where will their driveway access be located? 

  

Thank you, 

  

Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 

Environmental Health Coordinator 

Comal County Engineers Office 

195 David Jonas Drive 

rabbjr
Highlight

rabbjr
Highlight



ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY 
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 

Date Soil Survey Performed: __ M-..:ay=---01...;.,_2_01_9 __ 

Site Location: 2.582 ACRES OUT OF THE SAMUEL TOURNER SURVEY No. 341, A-618 
----------------------------------------------~------

d 18" to 36" Propose Excavation Depth: _______ _ 

Requirements: 
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area. 
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing. 
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the 
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated. 
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear. 

SOIL BORING NUMBER 1 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive 0 bservati o ns 
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 

Water Table) 

0 
8" 

lll CLAY LOAM BROWN 1 

2 ECEIVED 

3 MAY 0 6 201~ 

4 
COUNTY E, GrNI= 

60" m SILTY LOAM >30% NONE NONE TAN 1-

5 OBSERVED OBSERVED 

SOIL BORING NUMBER 2 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations 

(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 
Water Table) 

0 

SAME AS ABOVE 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I certify that the findings of this report are based on iny field observations and are accurate to 
the best of my ability. 

ER 



OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 

Date: May 02, 2019 

Applicant Information: 

Name: RONALD G. DUNAWAY 

Address: 500 APOLLO DRIVE 

Site Evaluator Information: 
Name: Gree W. Johnson, P.E., R.S., S.E. 11561 
Address: 170 Hollow Oak 

City: CANYON LAKE State: TEXAS City: New Braunfels State:......;: T=-=e=-=x=as;;,__ __ 
Zip Code: 78133 Phone: (210) 827-7800 Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax: (830)905-2778 

Property Location: Installer Information: 
Lot u:~~w Unit Blk_ Subd. --------- Name: _____________ _ 
Street Address: 500 APOLLO DRIVE Company:------------
City: CANYON LAKE Zip Code: 78133 Address:. ____________ _ 
Additional Info.: 2.582 ACRES OUT OF THE SAMUEL City: State: ----
TOURNER SURVEY No. 341, A-618 Zip Code: Phone _____ _ 

Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: 
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. 
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments 
Presence of upper water shed 
Organized sewage service available to lot 

Design Calculations for Leaching Chambers: 
Commercial 

2 % 
YES_ NO_!_ 
YES_ NO_!_ 
YES_ NO_!_ 
YES_ NO_!_ 
YES_ NO_!_ 

MAY 0 6 2019 

, . • l i ! ' •' ' ' ..:.- . '! G I I~ r· '=? 
Q= ____ GPD ------------------------------·-~-' 

Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes 
Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for: 2 

Q gal/day = (Bedrooms + 1) * 75 GPD 
Q = ( 2 + 1) * 7 5 - ( 20 %) = 180 

A= Q/Ra = 180 0.20 __ 9o_o __ sq. ft. 

Tank Size= (----3 * Q) = __ 7_50 __ Gal. Dual Comp. 

Excavation Length & Width 

X No ---
Total sq. ft. living area __ 82_8_ 

L = 0.75A/(W+2) (<3' Wide) = __ 6_75 __ / VARIABLE = VARIABLE of VARIABLE 36-5' PANELS 

or 
L=0.75(A-2W)/(W+2) (>3'Wide)= ____ / ---=--- of ___ _ 

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40 
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016). . ~?.~7~\ 

. I J /'0'~ ... * ~~-'~;\ 
as 1£. iE It; {: i.~·~~}i}O.H.N.~:?~ : .j 

'(;\ .-o ·. 67587 : o: a 
\0.. ~ ·.-?.L' <vQ .· <I.J t7 FIRM #2585 
\.~o--<' · ... ;-~Gisit.~:.-c§/·. ~<~.J fl ' ~\S' -.. . .. . . 6' -

·, <S-tONAL ~~ 
-- - _.-¢. 

GREG 
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2.528 ACRES OUT OF 
THE SAMUEL 
TOURNER SURVEY 
No. 341, A-618 
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98' 

OWNER: 

\ 

\ 

//,' 

/~/ ~ 
/ 'l' ~'!3 / / of 

750 GAL. f '' 
;-DUAL COMP. /~ ~<v 

I SEPTIC TANK /~,&. 
\ I /~, <:)'-
' I /:/ 0 /, v , /~ ov 

· ... \ //,'~ 
cP, ) / ' 

.?'·····.j W~'~ SLEEVE WATER LINE WITH 2"-SCH-40 
0

• ··v . ~PVC PIPE WHEN ENTERING CLOSER 
, ·. THAN 1 0' FROM SEPTIC SYSTEM OR 

. SEPTIC FIELD. 

RONALD G. DUNAWAY 

S1REET ADDRESS: 500 APOLLO DRIVE 

LEGALDEsc: SAMUEL TOURNER SURVEY No. 341, A-618 

PREPAREDBY: GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE: 1"=40' DATE: 

INSTALL 708sf OF 
FIELD USING 36 5'-0" 
LEACHING CHAMBER 
PANELS. THERE 
SHALL BE NO 
PARKING, DRIVING 
OR STORAGE ON 
THE SEPTIC FIELD AT 
ANY TIME FOR ANY 
REASON. 

*USE TWO WAY 
CLEAN OUT 
**USE SCH-40 OR 
SDR-26 TO TANK 

X= TEST HOLE 

DRAW'IISY: EJS Ill 

UNIT/SECTION/PHASE: 

2
_
528 

REVISED: 



OWNER: 

RONALD G. DUNAWAY 

STREET ADDRESS: 500 APOLLO DRIVE 

LEGALoEsc: SAMUEL TOURNER SURVEY No. 341, A-618 

PREPAREDBY:GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE: 1"=80' DATE: 

INSTALL 708sf OF 
FIELD USING 36 5'-0" 
LEACHING CHAMBER 
PANELS. THERE 
SHALL BE NO 
PARKING, DRIVING 
OR STORAGE ON 
THE SEPTIC FIELD AT 
ANY TIME FOR ANY 
REASON. 

*USE TWO WAY 
CLEAN OUT 
**USE SCH-40 OR 
SDR-26 TO TANK 

X= TEST HOLE 

ECEIVE 

MAY 0 6 2019 

DRAW>! BY: EJS Ill 

2.528 



4" SANITARY TEE FITTING 

.___ __ ONE HALF TO TWO THIRDS 
OF TOTAL TANK VOLUME __ _____, 

OUTLET 

OUTLET PIPE MUST BE 
AT LEAST 3" LOWER THAN 
INFLOW PIPE 

TYPICAL TWO COMPARTMENT SEPTIC TANK 

: __ J· .• __ •• _·.· 

·--.-.- .. · 

: . .":'.·:: . 

...... _ ... _.;·.·· 

. : ,. __ :. 

·.' 

... ,·. 

. ·:. ·.: ·. 

·· .. · • .. ;-·-

Type II or Ill 
Soil 

-~ · · · 

-.. · -· . . 

. -. . · 

... 
., . . : . .-.· 

·.;- · .. 

.. . . . . . . . . . . ··. .. ... . . -~ . ~ .... 
. . . __ : :~; ...... : ·... : . 

··. ·. ·-· .- .. - : · .... 

... .. · ...... : .... ·:·· .. . . . .... 
·- ._ · ... ·- . 

·~.- . . . :· ' .. 

II II 

HANCOR LEACHING CHAMBER DETAIL 

STRUCTURE 

HANCOR LEACHING CHAMBER DETAIL 

MAY 0 6 2019 
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1

Ritzen, Brenda

From: Ritzen, Brenda
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 2:26 PM
To: 'Greg Johnson'
Subject: Permit 109103
Attachments: Pages from 109089.pdf

Re:         Ronald G. Dunaway 
                2.528 acres, 500 Apollo Dr. 
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility 
 
Greg, 
 
I have issued the PTC, attached.  They have enough absorption area, but there does not appear to be the 708 sq. ft. of 
absorption area as indicated.  
 
Thank you, 
 
Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 
Environmental Health Coordinator 
Comal County Engineers Office 
195 David Jonas Drive 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830-608-2090 
www.cceo.org 
 
 

rabbjr
Accepted
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AFtrER RECORDING MAIL TO: 
Ron~Id G. Dunaway 
13854 Cane Drive 
San !Antonio , TX 78233 

PreP,ared By: 
Rob~nson & Anschutz, P.C. 
10333 Richmond Avenue, Suite 550 
Ho$ ton, TX 77042 

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

I 

NafiCE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, MAY 06 10 9 
YOlU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 
FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBlilOUIIJTY Ef'J I EER 
REtORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE I 
N~BER. I 

ST PLTE OF TEXAS 

COl!JNTY OF Comal 

§ 

§ 

§ 

ss.: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

. THAT Neptune Blackburn and spouse. 1bomas J. Blackham, of l;)< '£l\r County, _ 
~hereinafter called "Grantor", for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) 

and lother good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand paid by Ronald G. l>uuaway. an UDJDal1'ied 
perspn, hereinafter called "Grantee", whose mailing address is 138Sf Cane Drive, San Auloalo, TX 78233, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the further consideration of the execution 
and ~elivery by said Grantee of one certain Promissory Note in the principal sum of Twemy Six Thousand Five 
~ Fifty aDd no/100 Dollars (S21.550.11D}, of even date herewith, payable to the order of SECURITY 
SERVICE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION. hereinafter called "Mortgagee" , bearing interest at the rate therein 
protded; said Note containing attorney's fee clause and various acceleration of maturity clauses in case of 
defa t. and being secured . by Vendor's Uen and Superior Title retained herein in favor of said Mortgagee, 
and lso being secured by Deec! of Trust of even date herewith from Grantee to james L. Robertson, Trust~. 

Grafr has GRANTED. SO't.D and CONVEYED , and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and 
CO EY, unto ' said Grantee, the foJlowing described property located in Comal County, Texas hereinafter 
caD d "Property", to-wit: 

' SEE EXHIBIT .A.ATfACHIID HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR AU. PURPOSES 

Together with Grantor's right , title and interest in all system memberships and/or ownership 
certi cates in any non-municipal water and/ or sewer systems serving said Property. 

Mortgagee has, at the special instance and request of Grantee, paid to Grantor a portion of the 
pure ase price of the Property hereinabove described, as evidenced by the above described Note, and thus said 
Ven(lor's Lien and Deed of Trust Lien against said Property securing the payment of said Note, are hereby 
assigned, transferred and delivered to Mortgagee, Grantor hereby conveying to said Mortgagee the said 
Supj rior Title to said Property, subrogating said Mortgagee to all tbe rights and remedies of Grantor in the 
Prol erty by virtue of said liens. 

I I 
I 

I I 

I I 
I 

I I 



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described Property, together with all and singular the rights 
and (appurtenances thereunto In anywise belonging to said Grantee, Granteeis heirs and assigns, for"Cver. AND 
Grantor does hereby bind Grantor, Grantor's successors and assigns, to WARRANT and FOREVER 
DE~END all and singular the said Property unto s~.id Grantee, Grantee's heirs and assigns, against every 
perspn whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. 

' This conveyance is made subject to all and singular the restrictions, easements, exceptions, conditions 
and ! covenants, if any. applicable to and enforceable aga.inst the above~descrlbed Property as shown by the 
records of said County, as well as ad valorem taxes for current and subsequent years. 

l 
I 

t l 
1 

I l 
I I 
I 

l 
But it is expressly agreed that the Vendor's Lien and Superior Title is retained in favor of the Payee 1 

of sAid Note against the above-described Property, and improvements, until said Note and all interest thereon 1 

shall have been fully paid accctding to the tenns thereof, when this Deed shall become absolute. R~q ;;. 
Wh~n this Deed is executed by more than one person, or when the Grantee is more than one person, the MAY : rl 
instljument shall read as though pertinent verbs, nouns , and pronouns were changed correspondingly, and when 'f 
executed by or to a corporation, the words .. heirs, executors and administrators0 or "heirs and assigns shall be , I 
coll$trued to mean "successors and assigns". COUNT"Yl ' ~~Nf~R 

! I 

EXECUTED this 30 

l I 
' I 

1 



Doc# 200506013703 

INDIVIDUALCS) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STA-TE OF TEXAS,~ )!4. C County ss; 

Thi} in. strument was acknowledged before roe on ~l4_ ~ , ~OS, by Nepbme Bbddlum 

aodi·JIOil'e· 11lomas 1- BW:kbum. a~. ~ j 

- ~ ··················~~+~4 ~~ · · Notary Public ~ , ,>\" •··-.. ~ I /,LI<I! M·H~ WASllUUHI-{~. 

3 
·· Notary Puhhc 

J. J. ~, 1 A l l 1 II II X /':II) Printed Name of Notary Public 
· '

1
: ,, ' •• ; • My~ :tun"• 1 ~'P ot;.;w 1onu . 

~ I~ ~ '' • 

(R& ) 7502657 - grlindwd.tx- Rev. 04/15/2004 Page 3 of 3 
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Doc# 200506013703 

EXHIBIT 'A' 

I 

Fil~ No.: 553812-SA30 (LAW) 

Property: 2.53 Ac, Samuel Toumer Srvy, Carpenter Drive, canyon Lake, TX 78133 

A ~~»a reel of land containing 2.53 acres, more or less, out of the Samuel Toumer Survey 
Nq, 341, Abstract No. 618, Comal County, Texas and described more particularly by 
m~es and bounds as follows: 

B.INNING at an iron pin in the point of Intersection of the East line of carpenter Drive 
wi~ the Northwest line of Apollo Drive, Ast:ro Hills, Unit No.1, Comal County, Texas, set 
fo~ the SOuth comer of the herein convey~ 2.53 acres tract; 

I 

T~ENCE with the East line of Carpenter Drive as follows: North 2. 5° 241 00" West,. 283.2 
fe~ North 12° 35' 00" West, 122.3 feet, and North 28° 37' 00" East, 179.2 feet to an · i"*' pin in the point of Intersection of the Southwest line. of carpente. r Drive with the 
Sofith line of Gemini Drive, set for the North comer of the 2.53 acre tract; 

! 
THENCE with the South line of Gemini Drlv,, South 60° 13' 00" East, 186.6 feet to a 
cotner of Gemini Drive, the West corner of 

1

lot No. 37, Astro Hills Unit No. 1; 
I 

i 
THENCE with the Southwest nne of Lot 37,~ South 25° 46' 00" East, 127.0 feet to an Iron 
pi~ set for the South corner of Lot 37 and for the West comer of Lot No. 36; 

I 

THlENCE with the Southwest line of Lot No. 36, South 45° 01' 00" East, 120.0 feet to an 
iroh pin In the Northwest line of the aforesaid Apollo Drive, set for the South comer of 
Lol No. 36 and for the East corner of this 2.53 acre tract; 

I 

TH~ .. NCE with the Northwest line of Apollo, "'rive, South 44° 59• 00" West, 340.9 feet to th' place of beginning. 

N:· 
1 

: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land 
de · ribed herein. Any stat.ement in the abqve legal description of the area or quantity of 
Ia . d is not a representation that such area 

1
or quantity Is correct, but is made ,only for 

infprmatJonal and/or i.dentlficatlon purpo~ and does not override Item 2. of Schedule B 
hefeof. 

i Docl 200506013703 

~ ·~~· A.'i.N. 55-0980-0061·00 04/15/2185 1:46PM 

5538l2~SA30 1 of 1 
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2.528 ACRES OUT OF 
THE SAMUEL 
TOURNER SURVEY 
No. 341 , A-618 

Q ·-. \ ···· ... '\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
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RONALD G. DUNAWAY 

STREETAOORESS: 500 APOLLO DRIVE 

LEGALOESc: SAMUEL TOURNER SURVEY No. 341 , A..e18 

PREPAAEOBY:GREG w. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE: 1"=40' DloTE: 

INSTALL 708sf OF 
FIELD USING 36 5'-0" 
LEACHING CHAMBER 
PANELS. THERE 
SHALL BE NO 
PARKING, DRIVING 
OR STORAGE ON 
THE SEPTIC FIELD AT 
ANY TIME FOR ANY 
REASON. 

*USE TWO WAY 
CLEAN OUT 
**USE SCH-40 OR 
SDR-26 TO TANK 

X= TEST HOLE 

ORA~ SY: EJS Ill 

2.528 
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